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REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO - 21/03884/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a detached 3-bed dwelling house, widening of existing vehicular/pedestrian access 

onto Longmeads and provision of parking 

ADDRESS 34 Dornden Drive Langton Green Tunbridge Wells Kent TN3 0AB   

RECOMMENDATION to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions (please refer to 

section 11.0 of the report for full recommendation) 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

- The site is located within the Limits to Built Development where the principle of the 
development is considered acceptable.  

- The scale, location and design of the development would respect the context of the site and 
preserve the visual amenity of the street scene.  

- The proposal would not cause significant harm to the residential amenities of the neighbouring 
properties. 

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL 

The following are considered to be material to the application: 

Contributions (to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement/unilateral 
undertaking): N/A 

Net increase in numbers of jobs: N/A 

Estimated average annual workplace salary spend in Borough through net increase in 
numbers of jobs: N/A 

The following are not considered to be material to the application:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit for Borough:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit total: £189 

Estimated annual business rates benefits for Borough: N/A 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Called into Planning Committee by Cllr Allen for the following reasons:  

Noise pollution and impact on future occupiers due to close proximity to a power substation 

Visual impact, particularly due to disruption of the building line, making it inconsistent with long 

established property boundaries. 

Residential amenity and potential overlooking and loss of privacy. 

Ecological and environmental impacts 

WARD Speldhurst & 

Bidborough 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Speldhurst Parish Council 

APPLICANT Cubed Property Ltd 

AGENT Mrs Tracey Dixon 

DECISION DUE DATE 

14/01/22 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

02/03/22 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

09/12/21 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 

sites): 

21/02794/FULL Erection of a detached 2-storey 4-bed dwelling 

house, widening of existing vehicular/pedestrian 

Refused 13/10/21 
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access onto Longmeads and provision of parking 

20/01595/FULL Proposed first floor side extension and single storey 

rear extension; new open front porch; changes to 

fenestration; change of external face brickwork to 

white render; change of first floor balustrade from 

wrought iron to glass 

Granted  13/08/20 

82/00704/FUL Extension at side. Granted 19/07/82 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
1.01 The dwelling at 34 Dornden Drive lies within a corner plot at the junction of Dornden 

Drive with Longmeads. The house itself, a two-storey detached dwelling, faces onto 
Dornden Drive, with parking to the front of the dwelling that is accessed from 
Longmeads.  The rear garden extends to the east and adjacent to Longmeads. 

 
1.02 This site forms part of the rear garden of 34 Dornden Drive and lies to the east of this 

two-storey detached dwelling and to the west of 87 Longmeads.  To the south is the 
rear garden of 32 Dornden Drive which is separated by a mature laurel hedge. 

 
1.03 The ground level slopes gently down from the house to the rear boundary and the 

roadside boundary consists of close-boarded fencing. 
 
1.04 Immediately to the rear of this garden is an electricity substation which is enclosed by 

a close-boarded fence, and has a vehicular access onto Longmeads.  An additional 
vehicular access to the rear garden has been created from Longmeads immediately 
adjacent to this substation. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This application seeks consent for a dwellinghouse located within the garden of 34 

Dornden Drive.  The proposed house would front onto Longmeads and would be a 
2-storey 3-bed dwelling. 

 
2.2 The house would be ‘L’ shaped with a single storey projection extending from the 

rear elevation and it is intended that this would be brick-built with clay roof tiles.   
 
2.3 The existing vehicular access would be widened to provide access for two off-road 

parking spaces within the front garden.  
 
2.4 Planning permission was recently refused for three reasons under application 

21/02974/FULL for a single 4 bed dwelling on this site. The reasons for refusal were: 
 
 The proposed dwelling, by reason of its position, scale, size and design would be an 

overly prominent form of development within the street scene, would not respect the 
building line or pattern of development in Longmeads and would result in a cramped 
from of development.  This would result in significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the area and the street scene and is, therefore, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021, the National Planning Policy Guidance, 
Core Policy 4 and 5 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy Development 
Plan 2010 and Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006. 
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 By reason of the proposed dwelling's position, size and design this proposal would 

result in significant overlooking and loss of privacy for 32 Dornden Road and would, 
therefore, be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 2021, the National 
Planning Policy Guidance, Core Policies 4 of the Tunbridge Wells Core Strategy 
2010 and Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006. 

 
Insufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate that there would be no harm 
to the residential amenities of future occupiers of this proposed dwelling from the 
adjacent substation.  Therefore, this proposal is contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021, National Planning Policy Guidance, Core Policy 4 of the 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 2010 and Policy EN1 of the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Local Plan 2006. 

 
2.5 This application has been submitted with an amended scheme to seek to overcome 

the previous reasons for refusal. 
 
3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 As Refused 

21/02794/FULL 

As Proposed Change (+/-)  

Car parking spaces (inc. disabled) 2 2 No change 

No. of storeys 2 2 No change  

No. of bed spaces 4 3 -1 

Max height 8.0m 7.2m - 0.8m 

Max eaves height 5.2m 4.8m - 0.4m 

Max depth 9.8m 8.5m - 1.3m 

Max width 11.2 10.4m - 0.8m 

 
4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 

Inside Limits to Built Development 
Ashdown Forest Ashdown Forest 15 Km Habitat Regulation Assessment Zone 
Ashdown Forest Within 7-9km Zone Of Influence For Ashdown Forest SAC/SPA 
Public Access Land Rusthall Common 
Public Access Land Common Waste Of Manor Of Rusthall 
Ashdown Forest Ashdown Forest 15 Km Habitat Regulation Assessment Zone 

 
5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)  
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2010):  

- Core Policy 1 (Delivery of Development)  
- Core Policy 3 (Transport Infrastructure) 
- Core Policy 4 (Environment)  
- Core Policy 5 (Sustainable Design and Construction)  
- Core Policy 6 (Housing Provision)  
- Core Policy 14 (Development in Villages and Rural Area)  

Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006:  
- Policy EN1 (Development Control Criteria)  
- Policy H5 (Residential development within Limits to Built Development)  
- Policy TP4 (Access to the Road Network)  
- Policy TP5 (Vehicle Parking Standards)  
 

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
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6.01 Site notices were displayed on Longmeads and Dornden Drive on 9 December 2021.  

Additional site notices were displayed in the same located on 16 February when 
amended proposals were received. 

 
6.02 No representations were received in support of the proposal and a total of 12 

responses have been received raising the following concerns and objections to the 
originally submitted proposal and a further 2 responses received (1 on behalf of 5 
neighbours) in relation to the amended proposals: 
- House is too large for the plot resulting in an overdeveloped site 
- Not on same building line as existing properties in Longmeads and out of 

keeping with the pattern of development in the area 
- Proposed garden is too small for the size of the dwelling, not in keeping with 

existing proportions of house to garden in the area and concern that this could 
lead to loss/damage to mature laurel hedge on southern boundary.  

- Overlooking and loss of privacy of garden and rear of 32 Dornden Drive  
- Proposed upper floor bathroom windows would not overcome lack of privacy as 

these could be opened. 
- Single storey element is located closer (within 1 or 2 metres) to southern 

boundary 
-  Overbearing impact on 32 Dornden Drive and 87 Longmeads 
-  Potential for single storey element to be increased to two-storey 
- Health impact of electric substation on prospective residents.  Windows would 

need to be closed and noise would still be heard within the garden. 
- Health issues relating to proximity to substation  
- Loss of trees felled prior to submission of application and detrimental impact on 

local wildlife 
- Impact on ecology of ancient woodland and a range of wildlife in the area, 

including bats, badgers, foxes, owls, dormice, snakes and birds 
- Ecological survey undertaken after trees and vegetation had been removed and 

not representative of known activity in the area. 
- Highway safety impacts due to new vehicular access and increased traffic 

movement close to the junction and no turning available on site 
- Sight lines (visibility splays) from access onto Longmeads inadequate 
- Increased development on site, hard landscaping and retaining structures will 

affect surface water drainage  
- Impact on stream running through 32 Dornden Drive and across site to road 

drains in Longmeads  
- A house proposed to the rear of 26 Dornden Drive (18/03801/FULL) was refused 

and the same reasons for refusal would apply 
- Not considered to be affordable housing  
- Impact on local school places 
- Redline and ownership boundary not correct and site encroaches into 32 

Dornden Drive. This would have implications in terms of the size of the garden 
- Inaccuracies in planning statements and documents 
-  Covenants attached to properties in Dornden Drive required hedge to be planted 

and retained, no growing timber to be cut or felled without the vendors consent 
and that only one dwelling with suitable outbuildings and garage accommodation 
may be erected. 

-  A single house makes no meaningful contribution to meeting the 5-year housing 
supply for the borough. 

-  Minor amendments to the scheme do not overcome previous concerns. 
- Question the desirability of a property to prospective purchasers in this position, 

on a small plot and next to a substation. 
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7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 Speldhurst Parish Council 
7.01 (15/12/21) Whilst there have been some changes to the original application, still 

object on the following grounds: 
 

-  Unsustainable development in that the plot of 34 Dornden Drive is not sufficient to 
support an additional dwelling.  Also note that an application was made for a 
similar sized development at 26 Dornden Drive which has a much bigger plot and 
that was rejected by the planning department on the grounds of sustainability. 

- Concerns with regard to cars reversing out or in given the proximity to a busy 
junction. No traffic study or count has been provided. 

- Revised plans show the property moving closer to the boundary with no. 32 
Dornden Drive. Whilst acknowledge there have been some improvements with 
regards to overlooking, obscure glass does not address the loss of privacy on 
windows that open. 

 
Environmental Protection 

7.02 (04/02/22) Have reviewed the revised acoustic report submitted which was prepared 
following discussions between the Environmental Protection team and the consultant.  
Are in a position to withdraw their objection to the application on noise grounds 
provided that the recommendations of the report are implemented.  No objection 
subject to recommended conditions. 

 
7.03 (17/12/21) Have reviewed the acoustic report submitted. This is in the form of a 

BS4142 assessment which does add a tonal penalty of +6dB to the impact 
assessment. It then recommends mitigation in the form of uprated windows and 
mechanical ventilation to specified rooms. However the report does not consider the 
assessment of the impact of the specific low frequency sound produced by the sub 
station in line with The DEFRA Procedure for the assessment of low frequency noise 
complaints 2011 (NANR45). This is specifically designed to assess noise from low 
frequency sources such as substations.  The application should be refused. 

 
Southern Water 

7.04 (03/01/22 & 04/02/22) A formal application for a connection to the public sewer to be 
made by the applicant or developer. 

 
Kent Highways 

7.05 (17/09/21 – received as part of previous refused planning application 
21/02794/FULL) No highway objections to the proposals for an additional unit in this 
residential setting.  The proposals will extend the existing crossover which is some 
distance from the junction and the parking spaces appear to meet minimum 
standards. 

 
7.06 If minded to support the proposals conditions are recommended to secure a bound 

surface and drainage within the curtilage of the site for the driveway as shown, 
together with two standard informatives covering works to the highway. 
 

 8.0 APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING COMMENTS  
 
8.01 The submitted Planning Statement concludes: 

- The application is a revised scheme following refusal of an earlier proposal in 
October 2021. 

- There has not been any material change in circumstances since the October 2021 
decision. 
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- The revised scheme has been informed by the Planning Officer’s advice during 
the processing of the previous application and redesigned to address specific 
concerns. 

- It has much to commend it and is worthy of support. 
- The Council implicitly accepted several key material planning considerations which 

weigh heavily in favour of the sustainable development in the planning balance. All 
these material planning considerations remain acceptable. 

- The Council does not have a 5 Year Housing Land Supply and the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, with the tilted 
balance and presumption in favour of sustainable development engaged 
(paragraph 11 NPPF refers). 

- The revised proposal continues to be a sustainable development, meeting the 3 
objectives of such at Paragraph 8 NPPF. 

- The presumption in favour of sustainable development takes precedence in this 
case. 

- It has been demonstrated that the Council’s three reasons for refusal have been 
satisfactorily addressed by the revised proposal. 

- There are no adverse impacts which would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of providing 1 new home as a windfall and its useful 
contribution to the 5 Year Housing Land Supply. 

 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS 

Planning Statement dated November 2021 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report dated 13 August 2021 
Environmental Noise Survey and Noise Impact Assessment of Adjacent Substation 
(ref: EPL/1931/ENA/RP/01 Rev A) dated December 2021  
T21023_Dornden_01.Dwg Topographic survey     
21004-P-001A  Site Location Plan 
21004-P-002A  Existing Site Plan    
21004-P-003D  Proposed Site Plan 
21004-P-004C  Proposed Floor Plans   
21004-P-005D  Proposed Elevations   
21004-P-006D  Proposed Section and Street Elevation 
 

10.0 APPRAISAL 
 
10.01 The key issues are considered to be: 

• The principle of development 

• Visual Impact  

• Residential Amenity 

• Highway Safety 

• Ecological Impact  
 
 Principle of Development 
10.02 Para 74 of the NPPF requires the Council to identify and update annually a supply of 

specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of 
housing against their housing requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or 
against their local housing need where the strategic policies are more than five years 
old. In addition, there must be an additional buffer of between 5% and 20%, 
depending on particular circumstances of the LPA. 

 
10.03 The Council currently cannot demonstrate a five year housing supply and the current 

supply figure is 4.66 years (recalculated TWBC figure following the Hawkhurst Golf 
Club appeal decision of 02/02/22 and the Copthall Avenue decision of 17/03/22).  In 
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this case, Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF states that where there are no relevant 
development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for determining 
the application are out-of-date, permission should be granted unless: 

 
“i. the application of policies in this Framework (listed in footnote 7) that protect 

areas or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or 

 
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 

the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a 
whole.” 

 
10.04 In this case, the main issue in terms of the principle of this form of development is 

whether this would be considered as sustainable development and this is 
multi-faceted, incorporating economic, social and environmental considerations.  

 
10.05 It is acknowledged that the provision of one dwelling would contribute to the 

Borough’s housing need and there would be social and economic benefits associated 
with this proposal but as this is for one dwelling it is considered that this would make 
a very modest contribution. 

 
10.06 In terms of location, this site is within the Limits of Built Development and is in a very 

accessible location due to its proximity to shops, schools, bus routes and other 
services/facilities, including pedestrian links to Rusthall High Street.   

 
10.07 Whilst this is currently garden land and would not be considered as previously 

developed land (PDL), which specifically excludes ‘land in built-up areas such as 
residential gardens’, it is not considered to be in an isolated area as it is located 
within an established residential area and is within a sustainable location. The fact 
that the site is not PDL does not exclude it from development 

 
10.08 In addition, adopted (but now out of date) Policy H5 of the Local Plan allows for minor 

infilling and development within the curtilage of existing sites within this area. 
 
10.09 Overall, the proposal would be in compliance with (now out of date) Policy H5 of the 

Local Plan and would comprise sustainable development.  Therefore, taking into 
account the presumption in favour of sustainable development the proposal for a 
dwelling in this area could be acceptable in principle.  However, in accordance with 
the requirements of paragraph 11 of the NPPF, consideration must be given to all 
other relevant material planning considerations. 

 
Visual Impact 

10.10 The proposed dwelling would be located within the rear garden of 34 Dornden Drive 
but it would front onto Longmeads and would be seen in the context of Longmeads 
rather than Dornden Drive.  Longmeads is of a different character to Dornden Drive 
and has a higher density of dwellings but there is significant spacing between the 
dwellings and the existing two-storey detached dwellings are set back from the road 
with generous, mainly open plan, gardens with good sized parking areas.  There is a 
strong building line, particularly on the southern side of Longmeads, and this is 
clearly visible within this street, where houses are generally set around 9 metres back 
from the highway edge.   

 
10.11 The proposed site is separated from 87 Longmeads by the electric substation and to 

some extent this development and its enclosure breaks the building line but the 
proposed dwelling would be of a much greater scale than this substation and would 
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be two-storey so that this would have a greater presence within the street scene.  
Following refusal of the previous application 21/002794/FULL and during the process 
for this application amended proposals have been submitted that have set this new 
dwelling back from the road so that it would more closely follows the building line of 
the properties in Longmeads, particularly in relation to the 87 Longmeads.  This 
repositioning has set the dwelling between 7 and 8 metres from the highway and this, 
whilst slightly further forward than other properties, is considered to be in keeping 
with the character of the building line of Longmeads, given the set back and visual 
separation afforded by the sub station, and limits the prominence of this new dwelling 
within wider views of the street scene. 

 
10.12 In terms of the front garden area this would be more open but this would be in 

keeping with the neighbouring properties in Longmeads.  There would be an area of 
planting available within the front garden and this would provide the opportunity for 
additional landscaping and tree planting to enhance the appearance of the street 
scene and this can be secured by condition.   

 
10.13 In terms of the overall design of the dwelling, a two-storey dwelling is considered to 

be in keeping with the existing dwelling types in the area.  The proposed brickwork 
and clay roof tiles would be appropriate for this area but a condition can be attached 
to require specific details of external materials to be submitted and agreed.   

 
10.14 The scale of the proposed dwelling has been reduced so that there is a greater gap 

between the substation and the dwelling (around 2.2m) than previous proposal as 
part of the refused application 21/02794/FULL, which was less than a metre.  It is 
considered that the reduction in size and footprint and the increased spacing 
between the dwelling and the side boundaries has resulted in a less cramped form of 
development that more close respects the pattern of development within this area.   

 
10.15 This would dwelling would be located within a smaller plot than most other dwellings 

in the area, particularly those in Dornden Drive, but it is considered that there would 
be a reasonably sized garden associated with this proposed dwelling.  It is also 
acknowledged that there is a mature laurel hedge on the rear boundary shared with 
32 Dornden Drive and that this is likely to impact the amount of space within the rear 
garden.  The proposed site plan indicates that the hedge will be retained but is 
intended to be trimmed back.  Whilst this hedge is not visible form public viewpoints 
it is considered that this laurel hedge makes a positive contribution to the character of 
the area and the site.  In this case, the retention of this hedge could be secured as 
part of the landscape condition. 

 
10.16 It is considered that the proposed house would be in keeping with the pattern of 

development in this area and would not cause significant harm to the character of 
appearance of the street scene or the area. The proposal is therefore considered to 
have overcome the first reason for refusal on the previous application. 

 
Residential Amenity 
36 Dornden Drive and 64 Longmeads 

10.17 This property lies on the Longmeads road frontage and at two-storeys there would be 
additional first floor windows on the front elevation that would face towards the 
dwellings on the northern side of Longmeads (36 Dornden Drive and 64 Longmeads).  
However, the dwellings would be separated by the road and approximately 30 metres 
from the proposed dwelling and due to the distance between these dwellings and the 
intervening public vantagepoints it is not considered that this would cause significant 
harm to these dwellings in terms of overlooking or loss of privacy.  Similarly, due to 



 
Planning Committee Report 
6 April 2022 
 

 

the distance and that this proposed dwelling would be located to the south this 
development it would not cause significant overshadowing or loss of light. 

 
87 Longmeads 

10.18 To the east of this site is 87 Longmeads, a two-storey detached dwelling.  The 
proposed dwelling would be located on a similar alignment to this neighbouring 
dwelling and would not extend any further rearward.  The substation would be 
positioned between the proposed dwelling and this neighbouring property so that the 
dwelling would be positioned around 7 metres from the boundary shared with 87 
Longmeads and 10 metres to the dwelling itself.  The flank wall of the proposed 
dwelling would face towards the flank wall of 87 Longmeads but given the distance 
involved and the position of the proposed dwelling it is not considered that this would 
appear overly overbearing or cause significant overshadowing.   

 
10.19 There are no upper floor windows proposed in the side elevation facing 87 

Longmeads and windows would be limited mainly to the front and rear of the 
dwelling.  The rear upper floor windows would provide oblique views towards 87 
Longmeads but these would serve an en-suite and hallway and it is not considered 
that this would result in significant additional overlooking or loss of privacy for this 
property. 

 
34 Dornden Drive 

10.20 The proposed house would be located within the garden of this property and due to 
the changes in levels would be set down into the sloping ground.  There would be a 
distance of around 15 metres between the rear elevation of this existing dwelling and 
the proposed rear boundary and it is likely that the position and scale of the dwelling 
will cause some overshadowing of the rear part of this garden but on balance it is not 
considered that this would appear overly overbearing or cause significant harm to the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of this dwelling. 

 
10.21 There is an upper floor window proposed in the side (west) elevation that would 

overlook the garden of 34 Dornden Drive, but this is to serve a bathroom and can be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed and any opening part 1.7m above the floor level to 
prevent direct overlooking. 

 
32 Dornden Drive 

10.22 The proposed dwelling would be positioned at right angles to 32 Dornden Drive and 
the rear garden of 32 Dornden Drive runs along the full length of the southern 
boundary of this site.  The two-storey element of the new dwelling would face 
towards this neighbouring rear garden and it is indicated on the proposed site plan 
that the two-storey element of the dwelling would be approximately 6 metres from the 
boundary hedge.  However, it is acknowledged that the exact boundary line is not 
clear on site due to the width of the mature laurel hedge and that this boundary line 
has been disputed by the neighbour.  The main impact in terms of residential 
amenity would be in terms of the distance between the two dwellings themselves and 
the principal amenity space immediately to the rear of the dwelling.  Any grant of 
planning permission does not give permission to enter or undertake works on land 
belonging to a third party.  If it is the case that such consent is required this is a 
private matter between the parties and not a material planning consideration for the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
10.23 Due to the position of the proposed dwelling to the north of this property’s garden, on 

a similar alignment as 87 Longmeads, it is not considered that this would cause 
significant overshadowing or appear overly overbearing.  The proposed rear 
projection would extend closer to the boundary by 2.5 metres but this would have an 
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eaves height of 2.3 metre and an overall height of around 4 metres, and being single 
storey it is not considered that this would be of a scale that would appear overbearing 
or cause significant overshadowing.   

 
10.24 In terms of overlooking, there is an upper floor window on the west elevation and a 

further two windows located on the south elevation and these would serve a 
bathroom, hallway and en-suite.  It is acknowledged that there is potential for 
overlooking and loss of privacy of the rear garden and the rear elevation and patio 
area immediately to the rear of 32 Dornden Drive from these upper floor windows.  
However, taking into account the rooms that these serve and that these can be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed and the opening part of the windows can be 
restricted so that they are 1.7m above the floor level, it is not considered that this 
proposal would result in significant overlooking or loss of privacy to justify refusal of 
this application.  

 
10.25 It is agreed that any further extensions or alterations, especially if these relate to 

extensions to the rear or additional upper floor or roof alterations could have a 
significant impact on the residential amenities of the neighbouring properties.  In this 
case, it is considered necessary to remove permitted development rights in relation to 
extensions and alterations to this dwelling under Classes A, B and C of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (As 
Amended).  Additionally, the installation of further upper floor windows on the rear 
elevation would cause significant overlooking and loss of privacy for the occupiers of 
34 Dorndon Drive and a condition is required to prevent these additional openings. 

 
10.26 It is considered that the proposal as submitted has overcome the second reason for 

refusal in relation to harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers. 
 

Future Occupiers 
10.26 Due to the position of 34 Dornden Drive in relation to the proposed new dwelling 

there is potential for overlooking of the rear garden of the new dwelling, particularly 
from the rear terrace above a ground floor extension (20/01595/FULL refers).  The 
proposed dwelling is at a lower level than 34 Dornden Drive and there would be a 
distance of around 15 metres between these dwellings.  Due to this distance, the 
proposed boundary treatments and the rear single storey projection proposed on the 
western side of the rear elevation of the proposed dwelling, which would provide 
screening of views to the most private area of the garden immediately adjoining the 
rear of the proposed dwelling, it is considered that this would provide sufficient 
screening between these dwellings and the garden area to the east of the projection 
would provide private outdoor amenity space for the dwelling. 

 
Substation 

10.26 Immediately to the east of the proposed dwelling is an electric substation and the 
dwelling would be located approximately 2 metres from this substation.  A noise 
impact assessment has been submitted and this has been amended to address the 
point raised by Environmental Protection that the impact of low frequency sound 
produced by the substation had not been properly assessed.  After further 
assessment the main impact would be on bedroom1 and the associated en-suite, 
which is positioned closest to the substation, and a number of mitigation measures 
have been recommended in order to limit the impact that the substation would have 
on future occupiers of this new dwelling.  These measures include installation of 
acoustic double glazing to the bedroom window facing Longmeads and associated 
en-suite bathroom window, installation of propriety acoustic ventilators to these 
rooms to provide an alternative to opening the windows and a further sound 
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attenuated filtered air supply to both these rooms to provide additional ventilation 
during hot weather. 

 
10.28 Environmental Protection have confirmed that that the harm to future occupiers of 

this dwelling would be limited subject to these mitigation measures being 
implemented.  In this case, it is considered that these measures can be secured by 
condition, as recommended by Environmental Protection. As a result of this 
assessment it is considered that the proposal has overcome the third reason for 
refusal on the previous application. 

 
Parking and Highway Safety 

10.29 The proposal is for a 3-bed dwelling within a suburban area and the proposed two 
off-road parking spaces are considered to be in accordance with the current KCC 
parking standards that require two independently accessible spaces per unit.   

 
10.30 The frontage of this proposed dwelling would be onto Longmeads and a driveway to 

accommodate two parking spaces would be provided to the front of the dwelling.  
Turning within this site would not be practicable and it is likely that cars would either 
need to reverse into or out of these parking spaces.   

 
10.31 The proposal widens an existing cross over that is adjacent to the access to the 

substation and this would be more than 45 metres from the junction with Dornden 
Drive.  The two parking spaces are positioned on a larger area of hard surface and 
could be repositioned further from the eastern boundary and the proposed fence 
bordering the substation to provide additional visibility as needed but overall Kent 
Highways have not raised objections to this proposal.     

 
10.32 It is noted that a number of properties in Longmeads are likely to reverse into or out 

of their off-road parking spaces, including 87 Longmeads adjacent to this site and 34 
Dornden Drive accesses their parking to the front of their dwelling from an access 
much closer to the junction.  In this case, whilst it would not be possible to provide 
turning within the site, taking into account the views of the Highway Authority and that 
this would be for one dwelling, it is not considered that this would result is significant 
or severe harm to highway safety. 

 
10.33 As requested by Kent Highways, a condition can be attached to ensure that the 

parking surface is constructed using a bound material and that surface water drains 
within the curtilage of the dwelling. 

 
Ecology  

10.34 This area consists of good sized gardens and there is ancient woodland in the vicinity 
(located over 70 metres to the southeast of the site).  It is noted that a number of 
trees and vegetation were removed from this site prior to the submission of this 
application.  However, the removal of these trees would not have required consent 
as they were not protected or within a designated area and the works undertaken 
within the garden to remove vegetation would not have been deemed development. 

 
10.35 It is acknowledged that there is scope for a variety of wildlife in this area and the 

works previously undertaken would have had an impact on this ecology and wildlife.  
An ecological survey has been submitted and it does not indicate that there are 
protected species within the site that would be affected by this proposal.  In this 
case, it is not considered that refusal on ecological grounds could be sustained but it 
is possible to secure biodiversity enhancements, which would include a landscaping 
scheme to mitigate the loss of the trees and additional planting and to improve the 
landscaping character of the plot. 



 
Planning Committee Report 
6 April 2022 
 

 

 
Drainage  

10.36 Whilst drainage is generally dealt with under the Building Regulations and in 
agreement with Southern Water, concerns have been raised with regard to surface 
water and a stream that runs through the site from the adjoining gardens to 
Longmeads.  This could have implications with regard to surface water management 
and it is considered necessary and reasonable to secure the submission of surface 
water drainage details by condition. 

 
Other matters 

10.37 Comparison has been made with application 18/03801/FULL for a new dwelling to 
the rear of 26 Dornden Drive.  This application related to backland development and 
was refused as it was considered that this did not respect the existing pattern of 
development in the area and would also cause significant harm to an area of 
designated ancient woodland.  It is not considered that this is wholly comparable 
with this proposal and although concerns have been raised that approving this 
current proposal would set a precedent, each proposal has to be considered on its 
own merits.  This site is not in close proximity to the ancient woodland or within its 
buffer zone and whilst it is located within the rear garden of 34 Dornden Drive it has a 
frontage onto Longmeads and would be seen in relation to this street scene.   

 
10.38 Concerns have been raised that the red line boundary does not accurately define the 

southern boundary of the site in relation to ownership.  It is noted that there is a 
considerable laurel hedge on this boundary and the exact line of the boundary is not 
clear.  However, this would be a private civil mater that would not be agreed 
between the adjoining owners and ownership issues or disputes are not a material 
planning considerations.  Amended plans have been submitted to seek to address 
the ownership issues and assessment of this proposal has been based on the 
physical position and extent of the laurel hedge rather than the ownership of this 
land.   

 
10.39 In relation to the covenants attached to the properties in Dornden Drive, this is a legal 

matter and is not a material planning consideration that can be taken into account. 
 

Conclusion 
10.39 Based on the above it is recommended that this application be approved subject to 

the conditions as mentioned above. 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION – GRANT Subject to the following conditions 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this decision. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
(2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans:  
 

21004-P-003D  Proposed Site Plan 
21004-P-004C  Proposed Floor Plans   
21004-P-005D  Proposed Elevations   
21004-P-006D  Proposed Section and Street Elevation 
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Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved. 
 
(3) Written details, including source/manufacturer and samples to be made available to 

view on site, of bricks, tiles and cladding materials to be used externally shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development is commenced and the development shall be carried out using the 
approved external materials, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity 
 

(4) Prior to first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, the recommendations 
contained within Equis Partnership Report reference EPL/1831/ENA/RP/01/REV A 
shall be installed in full. The installation shall be verified by a suitably qualified and 
competent person and the measures installed shall thereafter be retained. 

 
Reason: To prevent the transmission of noise and vibration into any neighbouring 
properties to protect amenity. 

 
(5) The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until the following 

components of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the 
site shall have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning 
authority: 

 
1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified: 

- all previous uses 
- potential contaminants associated with those uses 
- a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors 
- potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site. 

2) A site investigation, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed 
assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off 
site. 

3) A remediation method statement (RMS) based on the site investigation results 
and the detailed risk assessment (2). This should give full details of the 
remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken. The RMS 
should also include a verification plan to detail the data that will be collected in 
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the RMS are complete and 
identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, 
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action. 

4) A Closure Report is submitted upon completion of the works. The closure report 
shall include full verification details as set out in 3. This should include details of 
any post remediation sampling and analysis, together with documentation 
certifying quantities and source/destination of any material brought onto or taken 
from the site. Any material brought onto the site shall be certified clean; 

 
Any changes to these components require the express consent of the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall thereafter be implemented as approved. 
 
Reason: These details are require prior to commencement to ensure that risks from 
land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are 
minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, 
and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable 
risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
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(6) Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, a landscape scheme 
designed in accordance with the principles of the Council’s landscape character 
guidance shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The scheme shall show all existing trees, hedges and blocks of 
landscaping on, and immediately adjacent to, the site and indicate whether they are 
to be retained or removed. It shall detail measures for protection of species to be 
retained and include a planting specification, a programme of implementation and a 5 
year management plan. The landscape scheme shall specifically address, but not be 
limited to, the retention of the laurel hedge on southern boundary and additional 
landscaping and tree planting within the front garden.   

 
Reason: This is required prior to commencement to ensure a satisfactory setting and 
external appearance to the development. 

 
(7) The landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with the approved landscape 

scheme and associated landscape and arboricultural details and shall be carried 
during the planting season (October to February) and within 12 months of completion 
of the development. Any seeding or turfing which fails to establish or any trees or 
plants which, within five years from the first occupation of a property, commencement 
of use or adoption of land, die or become so seriously damaged or diseased that their 
long term amenity value has been adversely affected shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with plants of the same species and size as detailed in the approved 
landscape scheme unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any 
variation. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory setting and external appearance to the 
development. 
 

(8) Prior to development commencing, a scheme for the enhancement of biodiversity on 
the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The approved scheme shall take account of any protected species that have been 
identified on the site, and in addition shall have regard to the enhancement of 
biodiversity generally.  It shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
proposals within it and shall be carried out in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To protect and enhance existing species and habitat on the site in the 
future. 

 
(9) Prior to commencement of the dwelling hereby approved details of a surface water 

drainage scheme, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The surface water drainage works shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To avoid additional water off site and to avoid pollution of the surrounding 
area. 

 
(10) The driveway and parking area hereby approved shall comprise a bound material 

and shall be either a porous or surface water drainage will be provided within the 
curtilage of the dwelling, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

(11) Before the first occupation of the building/extension hereby permitted the upper floor 
windows(s) in the west and south elevations shall be fitted with glass that has been 
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obscured to Pilkington level 3 or higher (or equivalent) and shall be non-opening up 
to a maximum height of 1.7m above internal floor level. Both the obscured glazing 
and the non-opening design shall be an integral part of the manufacturing process 
and not a modification or addition made at a later time. The windows shall thereafter 
be retained as such. 

 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the residential amenities of adjacent dwellings 

 
(12) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (As Amended) (or any Order revoking or 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no development shall be carried 
out within Classes A, B and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order). 

 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the character and amenities. 

 
(13) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (As Amended) (or any Order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order), no upper floor windows, or similar openings shall be inserted 
in the south elevation(s) of the building other than as hereby approved. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of occupants of the adjoining property. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 

(1) As the development involves demolition and/or construction broad compliance with 
the Mid Kent Environmental Code of Development Practice is expected. 

 

(2) Southern Water requires a formal application for a connection to the public sewer to 
be made by the applicant or developer.  To make an application visit Southern 
Water's Get Connected service: developerservices.southernwater.co.uk and please 
read our New Connections Charging Arrangements documents which are available 
on our website via the following link: 
southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements  

 
In situations where surface water is being considered for discharge to the network, 
the below hierarchy for surface water should be followed which is reflected in part H3 
of the Building Regulations.  Whilst reuse does not strictly form part of this hierarchy, 
Southern Water would encourage the consideration of reuse for new developments. 
- Reuse 
- Infiltration 
- Watercourse 
- Storm sewer 
- Combined Sewer 

 
It is possible that a sewer now deemed to be public could be crossing the 
development site. Therefore, should any sewer be found during construction works, 
an investigation of the sewer will be required to ascertain its ownership before any 
further works commence on site.  
 
For further advice, please contact Southern Water, Southern House, Yeoman Road, 
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 3NX (Tel: 0330 303 0119). Website: 
southernwater.co.uk or by email at: SouthernWaterPlanning@southernwater.co.uk 

 

mailto:SouthernWaterPlanning@southernwater.co.uk
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(3) Planning permission does not convey any approval for construction of the required 
vehicular crossing, or any other works within the highway for which a statutory 
licence must be obtained. Applicants should contact Kent County Council - Highways 
and Transportation (web: www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport.aspx or telephone: 
03000 418181) in order to obtain the necessary Application Pack. 
 

(4) It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby 
approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where 
required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established 
in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority. 

 
Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do 
not look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 
‘highway land’. Some of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst 
some are owned by third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may 
have ‘highway rights’ over the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway 
boundary can be found at 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-lookafter/highway-land/highway-b
oundary-enquiries  

 
The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree 
in every aspect with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is 
therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to 
progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site.  

 
Case Officer: Kirsty Minney 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 
 
 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-lookafter/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-lookafter/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries

